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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

JERSEY SHORE STATE BANK ; Docket No. 06-1613-CD
Plaintiff,
Type of Case:
VS. : Civil Action

“WILLIAM W. DUNLAP,
Defendant. : - Type of Pleading:

Praecipe to Reinstate
Filed on Behalf of Plaintiff

Counsel of Record for This Party

David B. Consiglio, Esquire
Miller Kistler Campbell
Miller Williams & Benson
720 S. Atherton Street

State College, PA 16801
(814) 234-1500
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS FOR CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

JERSEY SHORE STATE BANK,
Plaintiff, : Docket No. 06-1613-CD
v,

WILLIAM W. DUNLAP

PRAECIPE TO REINSTATE

Please reinstate the Complaint in regard to the above-captioned matter.
Respectfully submitted,
MILLER, KISTLER, CAMPBELL,
MILLER, WIL S & BENSON, INC.

By:

David é./Consiglio, Esquire

LD.# 72772

720 South Atherton Street

State College, PA 16801
Date: October 23, 2006 (814) 234-1500



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

Olo-lo13¢D
JERSEY SHORE STATE BANK : Docket No. of 2006
Plaintiff,
Type of Case:
Vs. : Civil Action
WILLIAM W. DUNLAP,
Defendant. : Type of Pleading:

Complaint for Deficiency
Judgment

Filed on Behalf of Plaintiff

Counsel of Record for This Party

David B. Consiglio, Esquire
Miller Kistler Campbell
Miller Williams & Benson
720 S. Atherton Street

State College, PA 16801
(814) 234-1500

Ccy . 27,2936 pocument F I IT'E Dd 85-00
Reinstated/Rersstred to-Shexiff/Attorney UE? / 210 IQCSM"%

for service. C\/‘k’/
William A. Sha

Bepuwty-Prothonotary prothonotary/Clerk of Courts




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS FOR CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA

CIVIL ACTION - LAW

JERSEY SHORE STATE BANK,

V..

Plaintiff, : Docket No. of 2006

WILLIAM W. DUNLAP

COMPLAINT FOR DEFICIENCY JUDGMENT

Plaintiff, Jersey Shore State Bank, (“JSSB”), 1S a duly chartered banking
corporation with offices at 300 Market Street, Williamsport, Pennsylvania
17701. |

Defendant, William W. Dunlap, (“Dunlap”); 1s an adult individual residing at
2358 Askey Roa&, Frenchville, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania and/or 170
Wallaceton Road, Morrisdale, Clearﬁeld County, Pennsylvania 16858.
Defendant Dunlap executed a Note, Disclosure, and Security Agreement on or
about May 27, 2005. A true and accurate éopy of the Note, Disclosure, and
Secu.rity Agréement 18 attachéd hereto as Exhibit “A.”

Defendant Dunlap defaulted on his obligations under the Note, Disclosure, and
Security Agreement, leading to the repossession of a 1997 Chevrolet Blazer
4X4 which was pledged as security for the loan extended by JSSB to Dunlap.
A true and accurate copy of the Notice of Repossession was delivered via
certified mail to Defendant Dunlap on or about July 18, 2006. A true and

accurate copy of the Notice of Repossession is attached hereto as Exhibit “B.”



6. The aforesaid vehicle was sold for the amount of $615.00.
7. Notice of the proceeds of the sale was issued to Defendant Dunlap on or about
September 22, 2006. | |
8. A true and accurate copy of the Notice of Sale is attached hereto as Exhib{t
“C.” |
9. The sale of the pledged collateral resulted in a deficiency on the loan in the
amount of $4,446.35.
10.  Plaintiff demands judgment against Defendant in the amount of $4,446.35 plus
intefest and attorney’s fees per the Note, Disclosure, aﬁd Security Agreement.
WHEREFORE, Plaintiff demand judgmeﬁt in its favor and against Defendant in the
amount of $4,446.35, plus the cost of this action, costs and expenses authorized By the Note,
Disclosure, and Security Agreement, and attorney’s fees as authorized by the Note,
Disclosure, and Security Agreement together with such other and further relief as the Court
deems Jjust and proper.
Respectfully submitted,

MILLER, KISTLER, CAMPBELL,
MILLER, WILLIAMS & BENSON, INC.

By:
- David B. b&nsiglio, Esquire
ILD.# 72772

720 South Atherton Street
State College, PA 16801
Date: October 3, 2006 ‘ (814) 234-1500



YE ATION

I verify that the statements contained in the foregoing document are true and
correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief. I understand that false

staternents therein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S.A. Section 4904, relating

Otosdmie B

Christopher J. Dunlap, Collections Assistant
Jersey Shore State Bank

to unsworn falsification to authorities,

Dated: @ -29 -0¢
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Note, Disclosure, and Security Agreement

Lender Borrawer

JERSEY SHORE STATE BANK WILLIAM W. DUNLAP
IT'S SUCCESSORS AND/OR ASSIGNS 2358 ASKEY ADAD

30D MARKET STREET FRENCHVILLE, PA hBBGG
PO BOX 967

WILLIAMSPORT, PA 17701

Truth-in-Lending Disclusures

3 Refer to thelatached addendum for additional
Borrowers dnd their signatures.

LOJLP INIT EWBG/OMW
L.odn Number 500208934
Loan Date  05.27-2005
Maturity Date 05.27.2010
Loan Amount 5,040,00
Renewal of

BRANCH # 14

Annual Percentage Rate

Finance Charge
The cost of my credit as n yearly
rate.

€08t me.

12.369% § $1,729.40

The dollar amount the creditjwill

Amount Financed

The amount of credit provided to me
ur an my behalf,

$5,000.00

Total of Paymonis

The snount | will have pald when |
bave made all scheduted payments.

$6,720.40

My Payment Schedule Will Be:

(1) Late Chatge. If a payment is late (more thin I8,

Security. T am giving a security Interest in:
(O the poods or propanty being purchased.
O collateral securing othcr loans with you may also secure Lhis Joan.

[) (orief description of uther praperty) 1957 CHEVROLET F1D BLAZER 4X4

Filing Fess, $5.00_
Non-filing | . $

datc, and prepayment refunda and penaltics,

"e” nieats un cslimale.

Paymenis  Amount of Payments When Payments Are Due
9 $112.16 MONTHLY BEGIN;\IING 06-27-2005
1 $111.96 ON 05-27.2010
3
3

Demand. [J This note liss s demand featee. [ This noe bs payable ch demand and all disclosuges are based on an assumed maturity of mic year,
Prepayment, LI [ pay off this uote early, | [ may [¥ will uat hsve o PAy a mimun fvawe charge.
[X] 1§ | puy off this notc carly, 1 will not he entitled to 2 refund of part pf the additional finance charpe.

days after due) [ will be charged 10.000% OF THE PAYMENT AMOUNT WITH A MIN OF $20.00

{0 Required Deposit. The snmual perecntage rate dos not Luke inlo accoumt my required deposit.
{X] Asaumption. Somconc buylng the propesty securing this obligation cinnot assume the ind
Coniract Documents. 1 can see tny vomraet documents for any additional infortmation shout nonpaymens, default, any eequired repaynient before the seheduled

of the obligation on the original terms.

Promise 10 Pay. For value received, I prumise to pay to you, or your onder, at

your addregs sbove, e princlpal sum of $5.040.00

plus Interest from 06-27.2005 s
J.Z.UDD_,__}(. per year wadl 05:27-2010

Interest accrucs on g A hasis. | agree
to pay late cliaeges in woeomlunee with the pravisions shown by the
‘Iruth-in-Lending Disclosuces. The purpose of this loan Is PAY CLOSING
C0sTS

Payment. [ will pav this note ag follows:

Bt the Tate of

63 MONTHLY PAYMENTS OF 112,16 BEGINNING 08-27-2005 AND 1 PAYMENT OF

9111.96 ON 05-27-2010.

Post-Maturity Interest. Interest will accrue afier maturity an the unpald
balance of i uate an the sane hasis a8 interest acerucs before matarity,
unles 3 gpecific post-maturity intcrest rate Is aggeed to fu the next senence,

C] Imereat will acemue sttho rateof @ et year on (he halance
of this note not paid at masarity, Inclodlng maturity by scceleration,

[X] Additional Financa Charge, I also agrec to pay a nenrefundable fee

of $3090 i it will be [ paid In cash. [ pald pro rata over
Ihe loan term, (¥} withheld fran the proceeds. (If this fec iz wilheld fron
the prucecds, the amownt Is Included in the principat sum.)

[ Minimum Flnance Chasga. ! agrce to pay a minkmum fisance
change wf$_ _ If 1 pay dils nole off hefore you have
carmed Lhat much in finance charges.

[ Returned Payment Fou. I agree 1o pay 1 scrvice charge of §
for cach payment (check or sutomatic payment) returied unpaid.

[XI Other Terms.
RETURN CHECK FEE: BORROWER AGREES THAT LENDER MAY ASSESS A FEE
OF $5.00, IF BORROWER MAKES A PAYMENT WITH A CHECK THAT IS
RETURNED BY THE DRAWEE FOR “NON SUFFICIENT FUNDS™ IN. THE ACCOUNT
ON WHICH THE CHECK IS WRITTEN.

ftemization of Amount Financed

Afut given W me directly $ 5,000,00

Amount pald ca my (loan) accolnt S

TO LENDER $ 40.00

Arnoumt paid to others on my behalf (You
may rctain or reecive a pordoa of these
amounts.)

To Lisurance cotpanies

Tao puhlic officials

(1ess) Prepuid Piwnce Clsrge(s) 40.00

Lo B T ]

Amonut Fingneed 5,000.00

Security

Security. T'n secuts the obligations of this Loan Agrcement, | give
yau a sccutity interest in the Propery descrlbed below:
1997 CHEVROLET F10 BLAZER 4X4 VIN - 1GNCT 18WXVK 128543

[0 AR Debts. Thc Property will ulso serve as collateral for
all present und future debits.

[3 Other Security, This Loan Apreeinent is secursd hy

ExtSeriX! simple § Note. Discl g

€ 2002 Bnnkers Systems, inc., St. Claud, MN Fonm NDa5-S1-PA 61112002

. and 8 ity A 1

Convumer Loan - Not fo!
Page 1 ot 3
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Additianal Terms of the Promissory Note

Definitions, As used In thix Losn Agrccment, [ indicates terms trat apply (o
this Loan Ageectsient. Loan Agreement refers to this Premissory Note, Seturity
Aprcement, und Truth in Lending Diselosures, and Any cxtenslons, rencwals,

modifi , and sut s of this Laan Agreemettt. Zoun refera 1o this
tr im genenally, licluling obligstions and duties arlsing from e tenns of
all documents preparad or submitied for thils iam, such ag applicatidns

Recutity agreements, disclosurcs, or notes, and this Losn Agrocmen'L Secirity

Agreement refers (o the sccurlty agreemienn conined within duls Loan

Agreetnent. Secured Debits tefers 1o all swns advanced to you undet tie lefmg of

Wie Loun Agresment, and all present and fuure debts (If thie All Deban subgection

of the Security Agreement s been checked). The pronows 7, me and iy

refer o cach Bortower signing this Loan Agreeinent, individually and wpéther
with thetr helrs, suceessors ang as5igns, and euch ather person or lepal culity

{inchding puaruntors, endorsers, and sureties) who agrecs to pay this Lazn

Agrevment. Vo and your refer 1o the Lender and lts successors and 28gigns.

Advance Procedure And Means. You will advance the loau procesds

way of check, cash, wite transfer, erodit to an account or any conhination

ar you and { agree. The advence(s) will accur Upon cansummation of the|
loan and as you wal I agrec, cxeept that nw sdvance(s) wil occur until
aller Urree buginess days from the date of consummation if the lomn is

i } to Regulation Z (12 C.F.R. § 226).

Paymanta, Unicss otherwise provided in the Olier Terma section, cach
ayment | make on this Loan Agreement will be applied first 1o anp charyes
owe other than principal and imerest, then tw iterest that is due, and

finalty 10 prinvipal that is diuc. Mo lste churge will be asscssed on any

payment when the oaly delinquency 15 du o law focs assessed on earlier
payments unl the psyment Is otherwise a full paymcnt. The acual wnoun!
of my fins! payment will depend on tny payment record.

Interest, Interest will acenc og the unpald principal balance undl pald In

full, For literest calculation, the acerual nlethiod will detemitne the imnnber of

days In u ycur. The interost rte and other charpes on this Loan Agreemenit
will never exceed the highest raie or chatge allowed by law for this loan, Uf
the amoint collected iy found 1o exceed the Lighest rate o charge allowed‘
you will refusd un amovnt necessary to comply with the law.

Post-Maturity Interest, Intetest will acerue onl the principsl balance resndiring

wpald after final matrity at the rate specifid in this Loan Apreetnent. Fer

purposes of this section, final matutity occurs on auy of the following dates.
< If tds loan Agreement Is payable un demand, on the date
ymi make demand for payment.

* If this Loan Apreement ix payabic co demand with altemate payment
dare(s), vt te date yoo make demand for paymert ar on the final
slternale payment date, whichever is earlicr.

* On the datc of the 1ast schedulat payment of principal.

= Un the date you sccelerate the due date of thls Luan Agreement
(demand immediac payment).

« Upon the entry of Judgment on this notc and applies w manuniz owed
wider this note or undert any sueh Judyment uril paid in full,

Prepayment. | iuy prepsy this Loan Agteenient in whle of in
part at wny time. Any pardal prepayment will not excuse any later
scheduled payments undl 1 pay in full,
Commissions. | widerstatd und ayree that you (or your affilicte) will eamn
commissloiis or feca om any insurance products, snd wiay eam Buch focs
an other scrvices thay { buy through you or your affiliate.
Warranties and Rupresentations. | have the power and authority to onter into
this Loan Agrecment. 'Ihe cxecution aod delivery of whis Loan Agreement will
not violate uny sgrecment governing nie of iy property, or i which | am a pany.
} awn all of the Property, unless athcrwinc agreod and disclosed w you in
writlng, Yous clalin to the Property is ahend of tie claltny of uny other creditor,
except as diselosed in writing 10 you prior to aty advance on the Scourcd Détts.
Tlie Property has not been and will it be used for any purpese that would
vinlate amy Iaws or subject the Property to fntciture or selzure,
Defauh, Subjcct to any Iimhatons in the Reat Estate or Resldence Security
section, | will be ln defuult if sy of the following occur.
* 1 fall to make s payment when due.
+ I fuil 10 perfoun any condition or keep sny promisc of this or
any agrecment 1 have mude with you,
Remedies. Suhject to any Umltations in Ue Real Batate or Residence
Seeurity scction, after | dcfault, srel afier you give any legally required
netice and opportunity lu cure the default, you way ai your optiom
do any vue or more of the following,
¢ Make al} or any part of e mnount awing hy the wenos
of this Loan Agrecinent due.
= Usc any and all remedics you have under staie or federal law, or in
any Instnunem securing this Loan Agreement.
* Make a claitn for any and 21 insurnice Lenefts ot refuds that
may be available en my dcfault.
* Set off amy amownt due skl payahle under te teans of dis Loau Apreemem
against iy right W reccive moncy from you, unless prubibited hy law,
¢ Make unounts rdvanced on my bebalf due and add thoge amounls to the
halance awing wider the tenns of this Laag Agrcemient,
= Require ni¢ (o pather the Property and make 1t available to YOU int u veaammphle
Taghlon (unless prohibited by law); keep or dispuse of the Property a8 provided
hy law; apply the proceeds 1o your expenses of collcction and enk
and then to the Secured Debw; und, unless prohibited by law, and followin
any reguited notice of deficiency, hold me {lable for any deficiency if what
Yo receive fram the salc does Lot satisfy Uie Secured Db,
By choosing any onc or more of these remedies you do nut give up
your Tight 10 use amy athor remedy. You do nut waive 2 defanlt if you
chuose Nt (o use 2 remedy. Dy clecling not (0 use Ay remedy, you
do nat waive your right W later cowider the event a dcfault and to use
any remedics if the default coutinues ar oecurs agaln.
Real E£state or Residence Security. If this Loan Apreenent is secured
hy real cstate Ot a cevidence that is pemanal property, the existence of a
defmalt and your ranedies foc such a default witl be d ined hy appli
law, by the teams of uny acparatc instrumens cteating the security intcress
and, to the extent not prohibited by law amd not cantrary to the tonns of
the separute sccurity instrument, by whis Loan Agrecment.

»

1 578 322 2634
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Waivers. To the extent not prohiblicd Uy law, 1 waive protest, presentmem
for paymnent, demand, notice of acceleration, notice of Litent \o aceclexate,
and notice of dishonor, You finy rencw or cxtend paymentz on this Loan
Agreement, rdless of the of such Ia or 1 You
may rclcase any Burrower, endi . , Rurety, Jati
maket, ot any other conigner. You may release, subsilune, or irpair

any Property accuring thig Loan Agreement.

Collectlon Expenaea and Attarnoys' Fees. On or afice Default, 10 the

SXIclt perritted by law, I agree (g pay ull ressonable cxpenses uf collection,
eiforeement, or protection uf your rights znd remedles under this Loan
Apreenent. Expenses laclude, hut are not limited to, allurmeys' fecs, court costs
and other legal expenses. These expenses are due and payable immedlately. 1f
not paid bnmedlately, tiere cxpenscs will bear interest from the date of payment
wntil paid du full st ihe mtc provided in the tevma of ds Loan Agreemery.

All fees and expenses will be seeured hy the Propeny | lave grantcd yam I
any. To the extent perminl hy the United Stares Banknmpicy Code, I'agree 1o
19y the reasunsble atomeys” fees you Ineur 1o coflcet this debr 2s awsrded

by any count excrcising jurlsdlctlon under the Bankruptey Code.

General Provislons. This Loan Agreement is governed by the laws of
Pennsylvania, the Unitcd States of America, and to the extetnt Tequired, by the
laws of the jurisdicton wWhere the Property is located. If iwa or morc Boreowers
&ign this Loan Agreement, we are iable to Tepay joinldy and severally. Thia
Loan Agreement is the plete arul final cxp of our agreement. No
malification nf this Loan Agtecrent is cffective unless made m writmg and
signed by me and you. The dulics and benefls of this Lomn Agreement will
bind and henefit the successors and aggigns of ine wid you. If any provision

of this Loan Agreewcut is unenforecable, (hen Lhe wnenforceahle provision

will be severed and Wie remaining provislons will be enforccable,

Uniless atherwige required by tuw, any natice will be plven hy delivering it

ur mailing It by flrst class mail to my last knowss addrens. Natice to one

panty will be deemned 1o be potice to all panies. Where & notice Is reguirad, |
agree that 10 days prioc written notice will he reasonable notlee w0 me under
tlie Uniform Commerclal Code or other applicable state law.

| will provide you amy fi ial ur infe YOUu request.

All fnuncial statements and Information | give yoo Wil be correer snd
complete, My name and address are my exact leyul name and my

principal residence. [ will provide you with at leust 30 days notice

prlor w chunging my name or priucipsl residence.

Ay provisiong that appolat you as an ugent arc not subject w the
provisions of 20 Pa.C.S.A. Seclivm 5601 et geq. (Chaprer 56; Decedenta,
Bstates and Flduciaries Cade). By cxereising any of your rights wnder

Wis note, you do wo for your sole beneflt.

| ugree to sign, deliver, and file uny additionsl documeints or certifications that
you may conslder nevessary 10 perfect, continue, anl prescrve my abligations
under this Loan and tv eonfimm your licn stats on any Propeny,

Additional Terms of the Security Agreement

Generally. Property meaus any collatcral desetibed i this Loan Agrecment
in which | have an interest, now ar In (e fure, wherever the Property Is or
W be lovuied, and all procecds and products fram the Property. Propeny
includer all pans, Hes, repaim, repl . improv ;,
accessions w the Property; any original evidence of tide or ownership; and all
abligarions thal support the payment or petfonnance of the Property.

{f the All Debls subsection is checked, the Property abso scoures all presewt
and future debrs, even if this Loan Agreemen is not referonced in the debt
Instrument, the fumire delts are also secured hy nthee callateral, of If the future
deb iz unrclatod to or of a different type than this debt. Nothlog in thls Loan
Agreement |8 a conunlbnent o make futuce loans or advances. This Loan
Agreement will nul seeurg any dehn for which you fall tw give say required
notlce of e right of rercision (i.c., right to cancel), or any deht for which a
hon-posRessnty, non-purchase monhey security iuercst is crcated in household
goods i connection wlth 3 consumar loun, ar thoge torms are defined by
JSederal law povemning wifuir and decepiive ercdit practices.

Purchase Money Security Interast, 1f tiis i 1 putchase moncy loan (the loan
[rocceds are used (v purchiase the collateral), | mnhorize you, at your oplion, lo
dlsburse the loan proceeda dircetly 10 the selier of the Propeny. The portion of
the Praperty purchaged with loan proceeds will remain suhject to your purchase
muney security interest will the Secured Debts arc paid in full, Paymems on
any non-ptirchase wiemey loan also xecured by this Security Apreernent will
not be ipplied W the purchasc moncy loan. Paymens un die purchase moncy
loun wiil be applicd first to the hon-purchake money portion of the loan, If any,
and then © the purchase maney portion in the arder in which the purchasc
moncy Property was acqulred.”1f the purchase money Property was acqulred
at the same Wine, then psyments will be applied in dhe onder you select. No
sccurlty nerest will be terinated by application of tis foriula,

Waivers. | waive al) claims for loss or diniiage vawsed hy your acis ox omissions
whete you acted reasonably aud In good faith. 1 waive ali rights 1 have now or In
the fumire to a homestead or persoual pruperty cxemption {n the Propenty.
Assumptions. Somcouce buying the Property cannnt asgume the

obligation. You miay deelare the cutire halance of the Loan Agceement

10 be immedistely due and payablc npan the creation of, or cmtract for

Uk creation of, A transfer or sale of the Prupeny.

Perfoctlon of Security Interest. | avthorize you to fife a flnancing
satetuent covering the Property. | agree to comply with, facitiuae,
and otherwise assist you In connection with perfecling your sccurity
interest under the Uniforn Comnercial Code,

Duties Towerd Property. | will protect the Property and your {nterest
agalust any competing cluim. Kxccpt ax otherwise provided In this Loan
Apceomal, 1 will keep the Property In my possesslon at the address
bulicaled in tis Loan Agrcement. | will keep the Property in gond

repait and vsc it ouly for personal, funily, or houschold purposcs. 1 will
immediately laforto you of any lass or damage 1o the Property.  You have

the tlght of ressonable access 1o inspect the Propeny,

1 will keep books, records, and accounts about Ui Pruperty and my ssscts

1) penenal, to which 1 will allow you reasonble aceess. | will pay all taxes
and levied or d apainst me or the Property. [ will not sell,
leape, Vicense, or otherwlse Lratisfer or encumber the Property without your
prioc weitten cousent. You do st suthurize any salc of other disposition of the
Property. Any sale or disposition you do not. quthorlze will vivlate your tights,
11 1 pledge the Property to you (delivet e Pmrcny into yout, or your
dexignated whind party's possession of contral), will, upon recelpt, dellver
any procceds and products of i Praperty 10 you. | will provide you with
w11y notices, d Manciaf , reports, aind (her infonmation
relating 10 the Property | recelve as the owner of the Property.

ExB=rL! simple | t Note, Di 0, and S YA

©2002 Bankgrs Systems, Inc., S1. Cloud, MN Form NDaS-5i-PA 6/1/2002

Cotisumer Loan - Not for Open-End Credit
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insurance. [ agree to keep the Propenty lisured ugainst the Tisks reasonably [ Singla interest Insumnce. | may ohtain single intceest Insurance
associated with the Property until the I'raperty is relcased from this Security from anyonc | want that Is acceptable to yeu. If I pet e insurance
Agrecinent. T miy provide the required insurance through un exist olficy

of lnsurutice that | owm or cantrol, or through a policy that | hay. | havd fom or through you 1 will pay §

free vhoiee in the sclection of an lusurance comipany, suhject to apphicable for of coverage.

luw. | will maintaln this in the you require and have the

[X] Property Insurance. | may obtain property insurance from

msurance company tune you a8 1088 payes on any Insurance polley. I will

glve you and the i dlate notlce of wiy luss. You may anyonc | wane that Is acceptable to you. 1f I get the insurance from
apply the Insurance proceeds towsrd what 13 owed on tie Seeured Debts. 1 or through you | will pay § for
the insurance proceeds do not cover the amounts | owe you, | will pay the I coverape
difference. ‘You may requlre addivonal sceurity as a condition of penulidng e o croge.

any inaurance proceeds 10 be wsed 1o repair or replace e Propeny. If ydu .
acqulre the Propeety in damaged condition, my dylits 10 uny insurance Tolicics Federal Sale of Insurance Disclosure
ad proceeds will pass to you to the extent of the Secured Debts, | will

immodiatcly notily you of 1 or tcrmination of L Product refers (o uny insurance product or annuity | purchase from you.SWith
I am required Lo muintain inswrance a the Property to prolect your N'ﬂﬂ'd 10 uhy Produet [ purcheac from you, the rouo.wm.g apply. ]
Interest. T T fuil to malntaln the required Insurunce, ot [all to provideyou | = The Product s not a depostt uecount or other ohligation of any depository
with evidesice of insurance, I undcrstund wnd agres to the following. instifurlon or any afflliate of uny depository instilution,
* You muy (but ave not required to) pluce losurunce on the Propecty to * The Pmduul is mot guaranteed or insured by any deposhiory lustitmon
proteet your interest, which will not cover my equity in the Property, o sy affiliatc of any depository lustitution. ]
* The Insurance you provide muy he written by n company other * Ihe Product Is not sured by the Federal Deposit Insutsnec
than one I would choose and may be written ot u higher rate thay Corporation (FDIC).
I could obtuin if 1 purchesed the tsurance. * The Pmluc.l. execpt in the casc of Fedetal Flood Jnsurance or Federul Crup
* I will puy for the costs of nny Property Insurance you provide. lisurunce, is not inaured by any foderal govemment ageacy.

Authority to Perform. [ audiorize you 1o d waythi doemn reasonahl = {1 If this box Is cherked, there ix investment pigk associated with
of| (] orm. [ al rize you o do mg you ly' ol i

necessary to protect e Property and your sccurliy lmcgresl 1 \he Property. the Product, including the passible loss ?t velue,
11 fall to perfonn any of my dutics under tiis Loan Agreement, you arcl Dy slgning, 1 acknuwledge that 1 have reccivad a vopy of Urig disclosure
sutlorized, afice providing me wlith any required notice and opportunity \4 on today's date, Unless these disclosurcs are provided clectrouically
perfarm, to petform the duties ur cause tem 10 be peefommed and add s osta or | ave purchased the Product by mall, I also acknowledge dut you

- af performaiice 1o te Secured Debts, “These author!zaus inelude, ut aec not bave providetl these disclosures 1 me ogall
limited w, permission to pay for the repair, mai and p loo |of the pro eae disc ety
Propeny amd taking any actiun 1o vhisin or prescrve the benellts and righta of
the Property. Your sutharity w perform for me will not ereate an nbligmilin 0

perform and your failure to perforn will mx preclude you from cxercising|any X Dae
oher rights under the law or this Security Agreement, [f you conté Ino uctusd
or constructive possessivn of the Property, you will preserve und Pprulcet the

Peopeny 1o e exient tequired by law, Your duty of care with wespect ta the X Date
Pruperty will be satisfied If you i care in the safekeeping of
the Propery or ln the seleetion of a third party in possession of the Pruperty.
X Datc.

Third Party Agreement

For the purposes of the provigions within tils enclusure, 1, me ar my meang the
persun slgiing below and yon means the Lender identificd in this Loan Agreenent.
| apree W glve you s security Interest In thie Property that is described In the You (the cosigner) ure helng nsked to guoranty this debt. Think
Security Agrcement section. [ agree w tie terms of tiis Loan Agreenient, hm ] curefully hefore you do. If the I}(;m;wcr doc';n 1 pay the debt, you
ani in no way porsonally liahle for payment of the deht. This mesns that ifidie ;ﬁl‘l‘ ';,?,‘:f ﬁ,ﬂ‘i ﬁiﬁ&“{ni'"m:m"ﬁamg” fyou bave to, mnd
Borrower defalus, my interest in the secured Property may be used to satisfy the full .l  the debt §
Borrawer's debr. 1 agree that you may, without telcasing me or e Pmper'ly You may have to psy up to the umount 6F the dehl Jf the

. PR ' | borrower does not puy. Yau slsn may have to pay late fccs or
from thiz Third Pany Agreement md withowt notice or demand Upon me, ﬁncm

collectlon cosls, which jucrease thls nmount.
new credit (0 any Borrower, tenew or change this Loaa Agreement oni¢ or ok The ereditor cun enllect this debt from you without flrst trying to colleet

Notice to Cosigner

tines and for uny term, or fall 1o petiect your seeurity interest in, impale, or from the horzower, The creditor con wse the same vollection methods againat
relewsc any security (includlng guarauties) for the obligations of any Borrower. you tiat can be used against the botrower, such us suing you, etc. I this
I have recelved  compieted copy of thig, Loat Apcecient. debt 1s ever W default, that fact may hecome part of your credit record.

Thia natice is not the contract that makes you lisble for the deht,

By signing, I ugree to the terms contsined in this Loan Agreement. [ also
Atlaeh FTC "Prescrvation of Cowswner Claimg and Defenses” acknuwledye receipt of 2 copy of this Loan Agrcement on today's dute.

Nodee Hf Applivable. : Corignars. See Notice to Coslgner sbove before signing.

X%Mx\__\a\) \) LM’\\MQ
WILLIAM VY, DUNLAP DY
css (disability), and any

X . C.:L'_. AN

BEVERLEY A. DUNLAP

Credit Insuranca, Crodic life. eredit secident and
other insustance coverage quoted helow, are not eequired to obtaln credit and you X
will net provide tien unless | sign and agree to pay the additionul premive, L

{ want such insurance, you will obtain It for e (if | qualify for coverage)
You are yuoting helow ONLY the coveragen | have chosen to purchase.

Credlt Life o s X
[ Single {J Jolu (] Nom: Term
b TOTTTT T | (OpigE
“redit Dignbility f $ [
O single 1 Jolnt (] N . ' lenes PN ) e
S t
ingle ol R Tenn - | Title MORTGAGE LOAN REPRESENTATI ‘
Premivm $ — e
O single [ Joiut [ Nonc Term — -

Sighuture. My signature below ieans | want (only) the insurance coveruye(s
yuoted abave. If "Noue” Is checked, | have declined the coverage you offered.

c
-

X DOB.
X DOB
X DOB

Extr=rt])’ Simplo Intareat Note, Dincl , and Security A

Y Ag Consumer Loan - Not far Open-End Credit
™ 2002 Bankets Syatems, ing., 5t Cloud, MN Form NDaS-5] PA 6/1/2002
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R | Jersey Shore
A State Bank

July 18, 2006

William W. Dunlap
697 Knox Run Road
Morrisdale, PA 16858

NOTICE OF REPOSSESSION
Dclivered by Certified Mail

You are hereby notified that we have retaken your, 1997 Chevrolet Blazer 4x4, becausc of default in payment
under a Security Agreement.

This vehicle is being stored at Jersey Shore State Bank and may be redeemed by you within fifteen (15) days
from the receipt of this letter by remitting to the office of Jersey Shote State Bank at the address shown below,
the following amounts: ' _

Unpaid time balance: $ 4,383.55

Less refund of charges: $

Interest Charges 5 214.76

Default charges: $ 12000

Net unpaid balance: $ 4,718.31
Cost of retaking and/or repairing: $

Cost of storage: $

Additional cost $

TOTAL additional costs: $ 0
TOTAL AMOUNT PAYABLE TO REDEEM VEHICLE: $ 4,718.31

Payment shall be made to, or notices served upon, the person signing this notice at the address of Jersey Shore
State Bank shown below. L

If you do not exercise your rights, we will dispose of the vehicle at private sale, at 3:00 p.m, on August 4, 2006,
in accordance with the Uniform Commercial Code and the Motor Vehicle Sales Finance Act; you will be

responsible for any loss sustained.

JERSEY SHORE STATE BANK

(hiesttphn G- Runlep) |Gt

Christopher J. Dunlap, Collection Assistant — —
300 Market Strcet, Williamsport, PA 17701 EXHIBIT

6

A Subsidiary of Penns Woods Bancojp, Inc. * Nasdag Symbol: PWQD » www.jssb.com
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lersey Shore
State Bank

300 Market Street (570) 322-1111
Williamsport, PA 17701 (570) 320-2046 fax

September 22, 2006

William Dunlap
170 Wallaceton Road
Morrisdale, PA 16858

RE: Loan Account #500-208-934

Dear Mr. Dunlap:
This correspondence is concerning the above referenced credit facility.

Please be advised that the vehicle you pledged as collateral for this transaction has been
sold. Jersey Shore State Bank accepted payment in the amount of $615.00. With these
funds applied to your account, there is a balance still temaining in the amount of

$4,446.35.

Please contact me immediately so that aﬁrangements can be made to satisfy your
remaining contractual obligation.

Sincerely,

By Do

Chnstopher J. Dunlap
Collection Department

ey

EXHIBIT

C

————

A Subsidiary of Penns Woods Bancui’p. Inc. « Nasdaq Symbol: PWQD - www. jssh.com
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

JERSEY SHORE STATE BANK

Plaintiff,

VS,

 WILLIAM W. DUNLAP,-

.Defendant.

* Docket No. 06-1613-CD

Type of Case:

Civil Action

| ‘Type of Pleading:

Praecipe for Discontinuance

Filed ori Behaif of Plaintiff

‘Counsel of Record for This Pafty

David B. Consiglio, Esquire
Miller Kistler Campbell
Miller Williams & Benson

~ 720 S. Atherton Street

State College, PA 16801
(814) 234-1500

S FILED/\/a L. 4 | Codk
MI0YSm of & 1oSked
NOV 20 20“5% FH411 C’_ons';g(\b

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
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R
IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS FOR CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW
JERSEY SHORE STATE BANK,

V.

WILLIAM W. DUNLAP

L

Plaintiff, : Docket No. 06-1613-CD

PRAECIPE FOR DISCONTINUANCE

Please mark the above-captioned matter discontinued without prejudice.

Date: November 16, 2006

Respectfully submitted,

MILLER, KISTLER, CAMPBELL,
MILLER, WILLIAMS & BENSON, INC.

David B.@onsiglio, Esquire
LD# 72772

720 South Atherton Street
State College, PA 16801
(814) 234-1500



)

LAW OFFICES OF

MILLER, KISTLER, CAMPBELL, MILLER, WILLIAMS & BENSON, INC.

A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

JOHN R. MILLER, JR. 720 SOUTH ATHERTON STREET

RICHARD L. CAMPBELL PLEASE REPLY TO: STATE COLLIGE, PA. 16801-4669

JOHN R. MILLER, III STATE COLLEGE OFFICE (814) 234-1500

TERRY J. WILLIAMS FAX (814) 234-1549

TRACEY G. BENSON* AND

SCOTT C. ETTER, Ph.D. 124 NORTH ALLEGHENY STREET

DAVID B. CONSIGLIO** BELLEFONTE, PA. 16823-1643

STACY PARKS MILLER November 16, 2006 (814) 355-5474

JULIA R. CRONIN GENERAL FAX (814) 355-5340

BRIAN K. MARSHALL REAL ESTATE EAX (814) 357-0264
COUNSEL TO THE FIRM

*ALSO ADMITTED IN WEST VIRGINIA ROBERT K. KISTLER

**ALSO ADMITTED IN MARYLAND

Clearfield County Prothonotary
Clearfield County Courthouse
P.O. Box 549
Clearfield, PA 16830
Re:  Jersey Shore State Bank v. William W. Dunlap
To the Prothonotary:

Enclosed you will find a Praecipe to Discontinue for filing on behalf of Plaintiff in regard
to the above-captioned matter.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.
Sincerely,

MILLER, KISTLER, CAMPBELL,

MILLER, WILLIAMS & BENSON, INC.
By: @”@

David B. (@nsiglio, Esquire

DBC/sll
Enclosure :
cc: Christopher Dunlap, Collections Assistant, Jersey Shore State Bank (w. enclosure)

WWW.MKCLAW.COM
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF

CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA o~

CIVIL DIVISION
Jersey Shore State Bank

Vs. No. 2006-01613-CD
William W. Dunlap

CERTIFICATE OF DISCONTINUATION

Commonwealth of PA
County of Clearfield

I, William A. Shaw, Prothonotary of the Court of Common Pleas in and for the County
and Commonwealth aforesaid do hereby certify that the above case was on November 20,
2006, marked:

Discontinued without prejudice

Record costs in the sum of $92.00 have been paid in full by David B. Consiglio Esq. .

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto affixed my hand and seal of this Court at
Clearfield, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania this 20th day of November A.D. 2006.

(e M.

William A. Shaw, Prothonotary




In The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania

Service # 1 of 1 Services Sheriff Docket # 101991
JERSEY SHORE STATE BANK Case # 06-1613-CD

VS.

WILLIAM W. DUNLAP

TYPE OF SERVICE COMPLAINT FOR DEFICIENCY JUDGMENT
SHERIFF RETURNS

NOW December 04, 2006 AFTER DILIGENT SEARCH IN MY BAILIWICK | RETURNED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT
FOR DEFICIENCY JUDGMENT "NOT FOUND" AS TO WILLIAM W. DUNLAP DEFENDANT. DEFENDANT
UNKNOWN, P.O. HAS NO ADDRESS.

SERVED BY: / E D
I 5%
¢
fliam A. Shaw
Return Costs | 0 mx&mowm of Courts
PURPOSE VENDOR CHECK # AMOUNT

SURCHARGE MILLER 47458 10.00
SHERIFF HAWKINS ~ MILLER 47458 51.77

Sworn to Before me This So Answers,

v{a(m
Chester A. Ha

Sheriff

Day of 2006




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

Olo-1o13-C.D
JERSEY SHORE STATE BANK : Docket No. of 2006
Plaintiff,
Type of Case:
vs. X Civil Action
WILLIAM W. DUNLAP,
Defendant. ; Type of Pleading:

Complaint for Deficiency
Judgment

Filed on Behalf of Plaintiff

Counsel of Record for This Party

David B. Consiglio, Esquire
Miller Kistler Campbell
Miller Williams & Benson
720 S. Atherton Street

State College, PA 16801
(814) 234-1500

I hereby oertity this to be a true
and attested copy of the original
statement fllad In this case,

OCT 04 2008
Cotto d .

Prothonotary/
Clerk of Courts

Attest, 7




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS FOR CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA

CIVIL ACTION - LAW

JERSEY SHORE STATE BANK,

V.

Plaintiff, : Docket No. of 2006

WILLIAM W. DUNLAP

COMPLAINT FOR DEFICIENCY JUDGMENT

Plaintiff, Jersey Shore State Bank, (“JSSB”), is a duly chartered banking
corporation with offices at 300 Market Street, Williamsport, Pennsylvania
17701.

Defendant, William W. Dunlap, (“Dunlap”), is an adult individual residing at
2358 Askey Road, Frenchville, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania and/or 170
Wallaceton Road, Morrisdale, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania 16858.
Defendant Dunlap executed a Note, Disclosure, and Security Agreement on or
about May 27, 2005. A true and accurate copy of the Note, Disclosure, and
Security Agreement is attached hereto as Exhibit “A.”

Defendant Dunlap defaulted on his obligations under the Note, Disclosure, and
Security Agreement, leading to the repossession of a 1997 Chevrolet Blazer
4X4 which was pledged as security for the loan extended by JSSB to Dunlap.
A true and accurate copy of the Notice of Repossession was delivered via
certified mail to Defendant Dunlap on or about July 18, 2006. A true and

accurate copy of the Notice of Repossession is attached hereto as Exhibit “B.”



L]

6. The aforesaid vehicle was sold for the amount of $615.00.

7. Notice of the proceeds of the sale was issued to Defendant Dunlap on or about

September 22, 2006.

8. A true and accurate copy of the Notice of Sale is attached hereto as Exhibit
“C.” |

9. The sale of the pledged collateral resulted in a deficiency on the loan in the
amount of $4,446.35.

10.  Plaintiff demands judgment against Defendant in the amount of $4,446.35 plus
interest and attorney’s fees per the Note, Disclosure, and Security Agreement.
WHEREFORE, Plaintiff demand judgment in its favor and against Defendant in the
amount of $4,446.35, plus the cost of this action, costs and expenses authorized by the Note,
Disclosure, and Security Agreement, and attorney’s fees as authorized by the Note,
Disclosure, and Security Agreement together with such other and further relief as the Court
deems just and proper.
Respectfully submitted,
MILLER, KISTLER, CAMPBELL,

MILLER, WILLIAMS & BENSON, INC.

By:

David B. bffnsiglio, Esquire
LD#72772

720 South Atherton Street
State College, PA 16801

Date: October 3, 2006 (814) 234-1500



.

YE ATION

[ verify that the statements contained in the foregoing document are true and
cortect to the best of my knowledge, information and belief. I understand that false

staternents therein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S.A. Section 4904, relating

Ottt ey

Christopher J. Dunlap, Collections Assistant
Jersey Shore State Bank

to unsworn falsification to authorities,

Dated: @ -29 -0¢
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Note, Disclosure, and Security Agresment
Lender Borrower LORLP INIT EWBG/DMW
JERSEY SHORE STATE BANK WILLIAM W, OUNLAP Loun Numbcr 500208834
IT'S SUCCESSORS AND/OR ASSIGNS 2058 ASKEY RDAD Loin Date  05.27.200%
300 MARKET STREET FRENCHVILLE, PA 16836 Muwdy Date 05.27.0000
PO BOX 967 Loan Amount 5,040,00
WILUIAMSPORT, PA 1770} O Refer to thelanachod addendum for additional | Renewal of

Borrowers dn their signatuees. BRANCH # 14

Truth-in-Ltending Disclosures

Annual Percentage Rate Finance Charge Amaount Financed Total of Payments
The cost of my eredit ap a yearly The dollar amount the credit|will The amount of credit provided to me | The amnount | will have pald when [
rate, cost me. ur an my behalf, bave made all sclicduled paymenta.
12.369% | $1,729.40 $5,000.00 $86,729.40
My Payment gchedulo Wil Be: CYCAT. :
Payments Amount of Paymaents When Payments Are Due ¢ tlealis un eMimste.
(1 ERLFRT MONTHLY BEGINNING 08-27-2005
1 511196 ON 05:27-2610
§
3

Demand. [] This notc hay s demand featre, [J Tiis e is payablc oh demand and ait disclosuges are based on an assumed malurity of mc year.
Prepayment. If { pay off Uiis s early, | [J may [ will not have o Pay a minimum fane eharge,
X If 1 puy off this note carly, 1 will not he eniitled to a refund of part pf the addidional finance charpe.

() Lato Charge. If = paymacnt Is lote (wors tun 15 days afier dus) | will be charged 10.000% OF THE PAYMENT AMOUNT WITH A MIN OF $20.00

Security. I am giving a securlty Interest in:

(0 the goods ot propeny being purchased,
[ collateral securing other Joans with you may also secure this joan.

) (brief descelption of other propenty) 1997 CHEVROLET F 10 BLAZER 4X4

Flling Fess. $5.00_
Non-fling Inaurance. §
O Required Deposit. "he smual percentage rate docs not take il account my roquired depusit.

X Asaumpiian. Somconc buylug the propeny securing this obligation cinnot assume the remairder of the obligation on the original werms,
g:‘r;m;s Dacuments. lcan s,e“e'dmy contenct documents for any additlondl Inforruation ghout nonpayment, default, any requiced before the scheduled

plepiy L

X1 Other Terms.

Promise ta Pay. For valye recelved, | pramise w pay to you, ar your ordbr, at HETURN CHECK FEE: BORROWER AGREES THAT LENDER MAY ASSESS A FEE
your sduress bove, the princlpal sum of $5.040.00 - . OF #5.00, IF BORRDWER MAKES A PAYMENT WITH A CHECK THAT 1]

plus Interest from Q6-27-2005 ¢ st the Tae of RETURNED BY THE DRAWEE FOR *NON SUFFICIENT FUNDS" IN.-THE ACCOUNT
12000, % per year uonll D5:22-2010 - ON WHICH THE CHECK 1§ WRITTEN.

Interest accrucs on 2 A basis. | agree
to pay late cliatges in sveonlunce with the provisions shown 1k the

'cl.‘;\;!;\;n-hcndlng Disclosures. The purposc of Gz loan is PAY CLDSING At given 10 me direatly s 5,000.00

Payment. 1 will pay this notc ag follows: Amouk pald on my (loan) accowit S
B9 MONTHLY PAYMENTS OF 9112.16 BEGINNING 08-27-2005 AND 1 PAYMEN OF TO LENDER s 40.00
$111.96 ON 05-22.2010,

ftemization of Amount Financed

Amount paid to athets on my behalf (You
may retain or reccive a porton of these

amounts.)
To bsurance cuthpanies s -
To puhlic officialx 8
$
— 5
() Prepuid Fhuniee: Clisrge(s) 3 40.00
Amount Financed $ 5,000.00

Post-Matunity Interest, Inmrest will scorue afier maturity on the unpald
balance of this note cn the same hasis ag inferest acerucs Dofore maturity,
unlesn & apecific post-maturity inicrest rate is ageeed to lu tie next penicnce

(] Interent wifl aceguc at the eate of ———— % par year on the halanco

Security-Agrecment """

Security. Lo Recure the obligations of this Loan Agreement, | give

uf this note not paid at marurity, locludiug snaterity by scecleration, you 1 fecutity fierest in the Property described below:
{¥] Additionsl Financs Charge. 1 also agres to pay a nonrefundable fec 1887 CHEVROLET F10 BLAZER 4X4 VIN - 1GNCT 18WXVK 128543
of $40.00 o anil it will he [7] paid in cash, [ pabd pro rata over

the lomn term. {§) withheld fram the proceeds. (if thig fee 43 widtheld fron;
the proeceds, the amount ks lucluded in the principal sum.)

[ Minimum Finance Charge. 1 agree to pay a munlmwa fnance

churge of § I 1 pay this note off hefore you have
earmed that much in fipance charyes.

] All Dobts. The Pruperty will wxo serve s collateral for
[ Returned Payment Foe, | agree to pay a scrvice charge of S 1 gl prescat und future debin,

for cach paymient (check ulemati ent) returned wipaid.
payment {eheck or a © paymcnt) rel aa {3 Other Security. This Loan Agreement is securnl hy EXHIBIT

ExBErn! simple Intorost Note, Dlsclosure, and Security Agreeme Consumer Loan - Not f
€ 2002 Brnkers Sysiems, (ne., St, Clond, MN Forny NDaS-51-PA 6/1/2002

——— Paga 1 ot 3
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Additianal Terms of the Promissory Note
Definitions. As used In this Loan Agreament,

this Loan Agreetnen. Loan Agreement relers w
Agreetuent, snd Truth in Lendine Disal , and Ay

1 578 322 2634

Indicates tems that apbly 16
iy thnissm:y Note, Seturity

Madlfications, snd substltlons of this Losn Agreement. Louss refers to is

lransaction generally,

all dncuments prepa,
a

for

or
b

X y
Agrecment refens 1o the sccurlty agreenient contained within eils Loan

Agreemeut. Secured Debis vefers w all sans advancad (o you under the tefmg of

ke Loan Agreement, and all present and future debts (I the All Dehix mab

Including obligations and dusles arsing fimm e teoms of
rext i ion, such as applicatians,
+ OF notes, and this Lozn Agrcement. Seciriey

of the Security Agreement lus been checked), The peonowns 1, me and s y

refer n cach Bortower signing this Loan Agteenent, idividually and topether

with thelr helrs, suceessors and assigns, and each ather person or legal wgity

(inchiding yusruntors, endorsers, and Suretics) who agrees to pay this Lom
Agreement. Fou and your refer to the Lender and lits suceessors and assigns
Advance Procedure And Means. You will advance the loan procends
way of check, cash, wire sransfer, cralit 10 an account or any comhination
a8 you and [ agees. The advemce(s) will oceur upon conmnmmation of the|
losn and as you arat | agree, exeept that fiw advance(s) will oceur uniil
aller diree buginess days from the date of consummation if the laay is
weaci P to Regulation Z (12 C.F.R. § 226).
Paymants. Unless otherwise provided in the Othee Terma acction, cach
ayment | make ou diis Loan Agrecment will be
owe ohier than principal and fterest, then to fusrest tat is due, and

finaly w prinvipal that ix duc. No lae charge will be asscssed on any

wpplicd first 10 ang charpes

full. For Unerest ualoulation, the accrual ntethod wil dewmuine the iumbe of

will never exceed the lilghest raie or charge allowed by law for this Joan,

the ammunt collected iy found 1n exceed e highest rate or charge allowed]

you will refund un amount necessary to eomply with the law.

Post-Maturity Interest,

unpaid after final matrity at the rate xpecified in this' Loan Agreement. Fér

purpescs of this sectlen, final matwstity occurs on auy of the fullowing dates.

+ If dds Loan Agrecment is payable mn demand, o the date
you make demand for paymient.

* If this Loan Aproement i payshle co demand with aliernate payment
date(s), un the date you make demand for payment or on the final |
ulternate payment date, whichever is earlicr.

* On the aate of the last scheduled payment of principal,

= Un the date you aveclerais the duc date of this Luan Agreement
{demand immediate payluent).

* Upom the entey of Judgiment on this notc and applies W anount owed
under thix note or wader any such Judgement until paid in full.

Prepaymeont. | misy prey this Loan Agreement in whole oz in

par at wny time. Any partlal prepayment wilt not exeusc any lfater

Acheduled payments uniil 1 pay in full,

[of jasi T und ! und ayree that you (or your affiliatc) will camn

commisslots or feca on any insurance products, und may cam such fees

) vllier servicen that | buy through you o your affiliat.

Warranties and Reprasentations. | have the power and autherity to entet

this Loan Aprcement. The cxeomtion and dellvery of this Lomn Agreement

U

Intevest will accrue o the principal balance remdizing

imo

pill

0ot violate any agreemcnmt goveming nie ot ty property, ar s which | am 3 pany.

1 awn all of the Proporty, unless atherwige agreed and disclosed v you in
writlng, Your clalin to the Property is ahead of the claliis of iy other crodi

except as disclosed m writing 10 you priot 1o any advanice on the Securcd Dbbts

Thie Property has not been and will noc be used for any purpose that would|
vinlale any [aws or subject the Property o forfeitnre or selzare.
Defauh. Subject to any Umltatons in the Real Estate or Resldence Security
acction, | will be jn dofaull if amy of the following occur.
¢ 1fall to tuske 2 payment when due.
* | fail 1o perform any condition or keep uny nromise of tis or
any agrecment 1 huve made with you,
Remedies. Subject v any Umliations In vie Resl Batate or Residence
Security scetion, alter 1 defuult, and afier you give any legally required
nofice and oppotunity 1o curc the default, you may at your option
do any uue of nore of the following,
* Make all or any part of the wnount
af this Loan Agrecment due.
= Use any and all rewedics you have under state or Tederal law, or in
any instnunent seeuring hia 1,0an Agreement.
* Make a claitn for any and all insupance beneflis ur refumds that
may be aveilsble on my dcfault,

awing by the tcoms

tor,

* Sct off any amount dite al payshle under tie tcans of dus Loan Agreemem

against miy cight w reecive moacy from you, unless prohibited by (aw,
* Muke atnounts rdvanced on my bebalf due und sdd thase amounts to the
halance owing under i tenms of this Losn Agrcement,
* Requite me o pather thie I and make It avatlable 10 you in u reasmn
Tashlont (unless prohibited by law); keep or dispuse of the Property a3 prov
hy law; apply the 10 your ien of collection and cnl

ahle
ided

enl

and then 10 the Secured Debis; md, unicss prohibited by law, and following

any required notice of deficicncy, hold we Ilable for any deficiency if wh
Yol reeeive fram the sale does not satlsfy the Secured Doixs.

Real £state or Resldence Security. If this Loan Agreainent is recured
hy real estate ot a eesidence that is perranal propeny, lie existence of a
defwle and your renedics far such A default will be & ined

S

law, by the terns of uny Acparate instrument creatng the Keeuvity imcrest
and, 10 the oxtent not prohibited by law amd nut contraty 1 the tenus of
e separute szourity instrument, by wis Loan Agrecment,

TO:B142341549 P.3711

Whivers. To lhe extet nm prohibited by law, I waive protest, preseniment
for paymen, demand, notice of acceleration, notice of lutem 10 acccleraig,
and notice of dishonor. You inuy rencw or extend paymentz on this Loan
Agreement, regardless of the her of such ¢ Is ur 1 You
may relcase any Burrower, endorsce, guaranir, surety, acconunulation
maker, or any other coaigncr.  You may releasc, fubstlute, or impair
any Property accuting this Agreement.
Collection Exponsea and Aftornoys’ Fees. On or aficr Default, 10 the
CXteur permilied hy law, | ageee pay all res oxp uf colleeti
enforcement, or protection of your righta and zemedies wider this |osn
Aprecmont. Expenses liclule, bt are not limited to, atturmeys' fees, court costs
anl other legal expenses. These expenscs are due and payahic immediately. If
not paid inmedlately, ticae cxpenscs will bear interest from the date of payiient
until paid fi full st the mtc provided in the torms of dhis Loan Agm:mn]t.
All fees and expenscs will be secured hy the Propeny | liave gramted yous ([
uny. To the extent pernited hy the United States Buukmpu:y Code, 1 agree to
pay the teasunable nttomeys” foog You lneur 10 ooflect this debt 4s awsrded
by any vount exercising jurisdiction under the Bankruptey Code.
General Provistans, This Loan Agteement is govermned by the laws of
Pennsylvunia, the United States of Amcrica, ad o the extemt Tequired, by the
laws of the furisdiction where the Propenty is located_ If iwo or morce Boreowers
&ign this Loan Agreement, we are lable to Tepay joindy and sevecally. This
Loan Apr iR the lete arud final exp on of our agrecmient. Na
madification of this Loan Agcezment in eficetive unless made m writing and
signed hy mc and you. The duties and beneflts of this Loan Agreement will

ind and henefit die successors and assigos of ine and you. If any provisiou
of this Loan Agreeincnt is umenforccable, (hen the unentarceahie provision
will be severed ad wie remaining provisione will he enforceable.” -
Utitesss otherwise roquired by luw, any notice will be fiven hy delivering jt
or mailing It by flrst class mail ta my Iast known address. Natice to one
pany will be deetned 10 be notice 10 3l panties. Where a notice s reyuired, |
agree that 10 days priot writien notce will he reasonable natlce  mie umiler
the Uniform Commercial Code ur other applicable state law.
1 will provide you any fi vr ion you request.
All financial siatements and Informution | give you will be correet amd
vompletc, My name and address are my cxact legul nanic and my
principal residence. 1 will Frovide you wils at leust 30 days notice
pelor 1o chunging my name or priucipal reaidence,
Auy provisions that appolat you as au ugent 37¢ not subject to tie
provigions of 20 Pa.C.S.A. Sectivn 5601 a scq. (Chaprer 56; Decedents,
Bstates and Flduciaries Cude). By cxcrelsing any of yuur rights under
s note, you do ko for your sole beneflt.

| agree to nign, deliver, and file any udditional documents or cenificulions that
you may cousider neceszary o petfect, continue, amd preserve my obligatjons
under this Loan and tv eonfimm yaur licn stats on any Propenty.

ST g s

Additional Terms of the Security Agreement

Generally. Property means any collateral deseribed b thls Loan Agtecment
in which { have an mierest, now ar In (e luture, wherever the Property Is or
wlll be Iocuied, snd al] proceeds and products fram the Property. Propeny
includes a1l pans, ex, repaim, repl » Linp , and
sccessians (o the Propenty; any original evidence of tide o ownership; and all
obligasus that suppert the payment or pecfonnance of the Propery.

If e All Debts subsection ix checked, the Propeny also sceures all reRent
and fmure debis, even if this Loan Agreenien i nut referenced in the dett
lustrument, the fumire dobts are also secured hy othet collateral, ot If the future
debt is unrclated to or of a differem wype than this dcby. Nothlog I thls Luan
Agrecmicnt Is a conunlunet to make future loans or advances. Thixs L.oan
Agreement will nul secure any den for whichi you fall o give any required
aotlee of whe right of rescizgion (i.c., right 1o cancel), or any debt for which a
i Y« ROn-purchase money security interext i created in fouschold
Roods i connection with a consumar loar, an thore teoms are defiued by
Rederal law poverniig wnfuir and deceptive ercdit praclces.

Purchase Money Seourity Interest. If iis ix « purchase moncy loan (the loan
I hase e collaeral), | mithotize you, at your ¢ption, Lo
disburse the loun proceeds dircedy 1o the sclier of the Propeny. The pontion of
the Property purchsst with loan proceeds will remain auhject 10 your putchase
memey sceurity interest mll the Secured Debin are paid in full, Payments ou
any fon-purchase muney loan alko secured by this Securlty Ayreernent will

not be mpplicd W the putchase moncy loan. Pagments un ke purchage moncy
loan will be applicd first to the holl-purchase money portion of the loan, If any,
and then 1o the purchase Money portion in the ander i which die purchasc
mancy Property was acquirad. 1f due purchase moncy Property was acqulred

1 the same e, then payments will be applicd in e onder you select. No
securlty Linervst will be \crminatend hy applicatfon of this foanula,

Waivers. [ wajve all claims for loss or damiage cuwiod hy your acts or omissions
where you acted reasonably aud in #ood faith. ] waive ali rights | have now or In
the future ¢ 2 homestead or personal property cacraption in the Propenty.
Assumptions. Somcone buginp the Property cannnt asaumc the

ohligation. You may declure the entire halance of the Loan Agceenienm

10 be imunediscly due and payable upen the creation of, or wmirsct for

U crestion of, # transfer ot sale of the Prupeny.

Perfoction of Security Interest. | aythorize you to flle a Mnancing
Statetuenl covering the Property, | agree @ comply with, facilivunc,
and athcrwise assist you Jn coiwectlon with perfecling your security
interest under thie Uniform Comwercial Code.

Duties Towsrd Property. | will pretect the Property and your interest
Against any competing cluim. Except as otherwise provided In this Loan
Apceeinan, | wilt kecp the Propenty In my possession ar tae address
lidicated in this Loan Agreement. 1 will keep the Property in gond
repait and usc it anly for L, fwnily, or h hold purposcs, | wilj
immcdlately Inform you of any loss or damage to the Property.  You have
the right of reasouuble acvess to inspect the Propenty,
1 will keep books, reconds, and acconts about Ui Pruperty and my agscta
in general, 1o which | will allow you reasouuble aceess. [ will pay all taxcs
levied or d aiainst me or the Prapenty, 1 will not sell,
lease, license, or otherwlse Lrajfer or encumber the Propeny witiout yuur
Prior writicn consent. Yot do not suthorize any salc or vther dispositin of the
Froperty. Auy sale or disposition Yyau do not authorlze will vivlale Your tights,
151 pledge the Prapenty 1o you (deliver the Pruperty into your, or your
desi third party's p lon or comtral), ’fwill. upan recelpt, deflver
any proceeds and products of tie Property 10 you. 1 will provide you with
#ny notices, documents, Mnancig) slalements, roports, aid oher information
relating 1o the Property | recelve as e owner of the Property.

BEq5erey simple Iny

Note, Disgl, e, ond S

dtv A
4
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insurance. | agree 1o kecp the Property isured sgainst the risks 1cA50nably
associated with the Property until the Property is telcased from this Security
Agrcoment. | nu{ provide the required insurance theouph an existing poficy
of lusurance that 1 own or control, or trough a palicy that | buy. | havg
frec choice in the relcetion of an Insuraes cumpany, auhject to applicable
law. | will maintain this Lisarance in tic amounts you require and have the
insurance company numnc you as logn payee on any Insurance pollcy. | will
give you il tie invurance company immedlate notice of auy luss. You may
apply the lnsurance proceedn towand what 13 owed on the Secured Deha. [If
Uie lisurance procceds do not cover the amowns | owe you, | will pay U
differenee. ‘You may require additonal securily a 3 condition of permlitlig
My inswrance proceeds 1o be wied 1o CPAIE of replace the Propeny, If ydu
acquire the Property in damaged condition, my dplis 1o uny insurance policics
il proceeds will pass to you to the extent of the Sccured Debts, 1 will
immediately notlfy you of Halion or ination of § X

I am required to maintain insurance oo the Pruperty fo protect your

Interest. Tf T fuil to malntaln the required Insurunce, or fall to providel you

with evidence of insurance, T understund apd agree to the following,

* You muy (hut ate not required to) pluee Insurance on the Property to
protect your interest, which will not cover my cquity in the Praperty

+ The Insurance you provide may he written by a company other
than ane I would chnose and may be writien 1( higher rute thag
I could obtuin if T purchased the tnsurance.

* Twill puy for the coaty of any Property insurance you provide.

Authority (9 Perform. I authorizc you ta do mything you deem reasanably
ficccriary to protect the Property and your sccurlty lnterest in Uic Property.

IF1 fall to perfonn uny of my dutics under this Loan Agrecmnent, you are]
sutlorized, aficr providing me with any required notice and opportuaity to
perfarm, (o perform the duties or came tem 10 be performied aid add the costs
of performance 1o the Secured Debts. These authorizatlony inchale, but are not
limited to, permission to pay for the repair, snsi , and pn loa Jof the
Prapenty and toking any aclion (o vhlain ot prescrve the benefits and riglus of
the Property. Your autharity 10 peeform for me will nt create 2n obligatiqn 10
perform and your failure to perform will not preciude you from cxcrcisingfany
oher rights under the law or tis Scuurity Agreement,”If you come Iito sl
Or constructlve possession of the Property, you will preserve and protect the
Peopeny 10 Uic extent required by law. Your duty of care with tespect ta the
Pruperty will be satistied if you 1 carc in the safckeeping of
the Property or In the selection of a third panty in possession of the Propert y.

Third Party Agreement

Ror the pucposes of the provisions within tils enclosure, I, me or my means the
persun slguing below and you means dhe Lender identiticd in this Loan Agresinent.
[ agree w give you s sccurlty Intetest In ie Prupeny that i described In the
Securily Aprecment soction. 1 agree o We terms of this Loan Agreement, put |
1 0 no Way pemsonally liahie for payment of e debt. This meana that ifithe
Borrower defaults, my intcrcst in the secured Property may be used to satisfy the
Borrower's debt. | agree dist you muy, withow relcasing me or the Pmp:hy
fram this hied Pary Agsecment and without norles or demand upon me, exaend
new credit 1o any Borrower, tenew or change this Luan Agreement onc or mote
ntes and for sny term, or fall W perfect your security imicrest in, tmpalz, ‘or
release any sccurity (Including guarawics) for the obligations ol any Dorrower.

I have recolved u completed copy of mif Loau Apceemen.

x‘:@&a&.&%@_\_\ RENZW e
BEVERLEY A, DUNLAP !

Altsch FTC *Preservatlon of Cowsioner Claimg and Defenses”
Nouee Il Applivable.

Credlt Life N s

[ single [ Jolut (] Nean: - . -

Credit Disability N 5

O single [J ot & Neue Tenu _ -
P S—

3 Single [J Joint [J Neme Team

Sipnuture. My signature below means § want (only) the insurance coveruge(s)
yuoted above. " If *Nene” s thiecked, | have declined the Loverage yiu offered

3

[3J Single Interest Insurance. | may ohwin single inwerest Insucance
from anyonc | want %t Is acceptable o you, 10T get the insveance

ftom or through you 1 will pay §
for of coverage.

[X] Propeny Inaurance. | may obiain properry (nsurance from
anyee | want that Is acceptable o you. If | get e josutance from

of through you I will pay § for
— of coverage.

Federal Sale of Insurance Disclosure

Product refers 1 any imurince produet or anvity 1 purchase from you.SWim
regard 10 any Product ! purchase from you, the following apply.
= The Product 15 not a deposit necount or sther abligation of any depository
institutlon or auny afflliate uf uny depsitory mstitution,
* The Product ia not guaranteed or Insured by any depository lustitution
or my affitisc of any depository lusdrutlon.
* The Product Is not insured by e Federat Depasit. Insurance
Corporulion (FDIC).
* The Product, exccpt o the case of Federal Mlood Insurance or Federul Crup
haiurunce, is not insured by sny foderal government agency.
= (3 If s box Is elicvked, there ix investment rlsk aprociated with
the Product, including the possible 1oss of value,
By slgniny, | acknowladge that 1 have recsived a vupy of tig disclosire
un today's date, Unless these disclogures arc provided elecironlcally
or I have purchased the Product by nall, I also acknowledge Uit you
have provided these disclsures 10 me noadly.

X Date
X Date
X Datc

fintice to Cosigner

You (the cosiyner) ure helng asked 10 guaranty this debt. Think
curefully hefore you do. If the borrower docsn't pay the debt, you

will have to. Be sure you can sffond to pay It you have to, and

thatl you wanl lo accept thia responmblity.

You may have to puy up to the full wmuunt of the fleht iI the
borrower does not puy. You ulso many have to pay late fecs or
collectinn costs, which jncroase this amonnt,

The ereditor ean collect this debt trom you without first trylny to collect
from the horrower, The creditor can use the same vollection methods aguinat
You that can be nsed ngalnst the borrower, such us suwing yau, etc. LI this
debt s ever In default, that fact may become part of your credit record.
Thia notice Is not the contract that makes you liuble for the deht,

By signing, T sgree to the terms contained in this Loan Agreement. | also
ackuowladge receipt of 3 copy of this Loan Ageeement on today's date.

Cosmignars. Sce Notlce To Coslnoer ubove before signing.

&,L '2! ;,Sglx LYV ,_D LKAIL\&Q
anu.lm DONLAP N

X

DOB__ __ _ |
X DOB
X . DOB__ __ |
' Simple | { Note, Disclosure, and S y A
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R | Jersey Shore
“&> State Bank

July 18, 2006

William W. Dunlap
697 Knox Run Road
Morrisdale, PA 16858

NOTICE OF REPOSSESSION
Delivered by Certified Mail

You are hereby notified that we have retaken your 7997 Chevrolet Blazer 4x4, because of default in payment
under a Security Agreement.

This vehicle is being stored at Jersey Shore State Bank and may be redeemed by you within fifteen (15) days
from the receipt of this letter by remitting to the office of Jerscy Shote State Bank at the address shown below,

the following amounts: '

Unpaid time balance: 4,383.55

$
Less refund of charges: $
3
$

2114.76

Interest Charges
120.00

Default charges:

Net unpaid balance:

Cost of retaking and/or repairing:
Cost of storage:

Additional cost

TOTAL additional costs: $ 0
TOTAL AMOUNT PAYABLE TO REDEEM VEHICLE: $ 4,718.31

$ 4,718.31

L= I Y

Payment shall be made to, or notices served upon, the person signing this notice at the address of Jersey Shore
State Bank shown below. L :

Pl g

If you do not exercise your rights, we will dispose of the vehicle at private sale, at 3:00 p.m, on August 4, 2006 ,
in accordance with the Uniform Commercial Code and the Motor Vehicle Sales Finance Act; you will be

responsible for any loss sustained.

JERSEY SHORE STATE BANK

Christopher J. Dunlap, Colléction Assistant

300 Market Street, Williamsport, PA 17701 EXHIBIT

6

.t e N 1
A Subsidiary of Penns Woods Bancarp, Inc. » Nasdaq Symbol: PWOD - www.jssb.com
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Jersey Shore
State Bank

300 Market Street (570) 322-1111

Williamsport, PA 17701 (570) 320-2046 fax
September 22, 2006

William Dunlap

170 Wallaceton Road

Morrisdale, PA 16858

RE: Loan Account #500-208-?34

Dear Mr. Dunlap:

This correspondence is concerning the above referenced credit facility,

Please be advised that the vehicle you pledged as collateral for this transaction has been
sold. Jersey Shore State Bank accepted payment in the amount of $615.00. With these
funds applied to your account, there is a balance still remaining in the amount of

§$4,446.35,

Please contact me immediately so that aﬁrangcmems can be made to satisfy your
remaining contractual obligation.

Si mcerely,

@&m@ >0,

Chnstopher J. Dunlap
Collection Department

By

EXHIBIT

C

——————
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